artificial intelligence (AI) tool, which will enable the County to better communicate with the 
customers during customer service interactions, and helps customers to better self-serve 
locating information already available on the website; and 

WHEREAS, the annual maintenance and support cost for Chatbot is Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00) and the one-time implementation fee is 
Twenty-Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) plus applicable sales tax; and  

WHEREAS, increased cost to the Agreement for CivicPlus Chatbot implementation 
and subscription fees from January 1, 2026 through July 31, 2028 shall not exceed Thirty-